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- ' | | 1 « Branigan
S Honorable J. lee Rankin l - Lenihin

General Counsel
The President's Commission
200 "arylmd ‘Venuo’ N. B,
Washington, D, C,

Dear Mr, Rankin:
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Reference 18 made to your letter of May 20, 1964,
requesting this Bureau to conduct additional investigation
regarding Marina Oswald's tement that shortly after

April 10, 1963, Lee Harve ald expressed an interest 4n
attacking Mr, Richard Nixo

Our letter of June 4, 1964, and the enclosures S
thereto, reported that Mr, Lyndon B, Johnson, then ) o7
Vice President of the United States, visited Dallas, Texas, |
on April 23, 1963, for the purpose of delivering the nijor.
address at the second Annual National Aeronautics and Space
Adninistration Manned Space Flight Conference, We indicated
that we were recontacting Marina Oswald to ascertain if she -
vas possibly confused when she indicated on Yebruary 24,
1964, that approximately two weeks after the General Walker
incident of April 10, 1963, leo Harvey Oswald contemplated

attacking Mr, Nixon, VWe also indicated we would question -
Marina Oswald 4in detall to determine Af there is any

possibility Oswvald meant to attack Mr, Johnson rather than
Mr, Nixon,
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| | Enclosed are twvo copies of a memorandum dated
j /_/ * June 9, 1964, at Dallas, Texas, wvhich gets out results of
, our contact with Narina Oswald in this mattery - >, . ~_HolY

Wthaiermiuniiy

This concludes our inveatitutggcf‘ﬂ: l‘uq,

particulpy inquizy,. .3,1 o b JUN 10 1954
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onorable J. Lee Rankin

" ROTR:

Marina Oswald informed us Lee Harvey Oswald
admitted to her an attempted assassination of General
Walker on the evening of April 10, 1963, Marina also
told us on 2/24/64 that approximately two weeks after
the Walker incident Oswald indicated he wag going to
attack Nixon, but she locked him in the bathroom to
prevent him following through with such an attempt,
Our investigation disclosed Nixon was not in Dallas

during the period mentioned by Marina, but Mr, Johnson
was in Dallas during the pertinent period, We recon-
tacted Harina to determine if she was confused between
Nixon and Johnson and she stated she is positive Oswald
said "Nixon,™ HMarina also told us she was very familiar
with the name "Nixon" because of Kixon's visit to Russia
wvhen he wags Vice President of the U, S, She added she

had not gained any familiarity with the name of Mr, Johnson
until after the assassination of President Kennedy,
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- UNITED STATES ﬂ. *NMENT OO
Memorandum

TO : Mr, Tolson DATE: May 9, 1964

FROM ¢ . A, H, Belmont ¢ N

- I AT (Q,('n
éU’B}ECT: L ’I‘.’ F

7 Attached is a copy of the transcript of my tcs»inony
' before the President's Commission on the Assassination of
President Kennedy. I have marked in red pencil the changes, '

primarily typos and misspellings, which we will call to the
attention of Mr, Stern in accordance with his request,

On Page 6163 and 6164 the Commission suggested we
change our Manual of Instructions to replace the word "and"

| to "or" in two places. The change is being made and will be
i sent out to the field early next week,

On Page 6195 })Mr, Dulles mentioned the book "Vho Killed
Kennedy" by Thomas G. Buchanan, He said the Commission would -
}m1he a copy available tp us and he would like our comments, The,

Commission has not yet given the book to us and we will follow ~
up on this on lionday, May 11. 3

t
!
|
!
’ |
! Starting on Page 6202 Chairman Varren referred to an .
; article in the "National Enquirer” by John Henshaw, This artic}ec |
1 was sent to us by the Commission for comment. Ve intervicwed ¢
f Chicef Curry,of the Dallas Police Department and he branded por-c:
%
|
i
|

tions of the story as false and we have sent a letter to the
Commission to that effcct., Ve are analyzing the remainder of
the article and will furnish our comments to the Commission.

T -

et Saas =

TR

Starting on Page 6143 there is a discussion of the
Dureau file on Uswald up to the date of the assassination. The
Commission decided that the Commission staif members would
determine how many of the documents in this file the Commission
already has and then would decide which, if any, of the remaining
serials are necessary for the Conm1ssion. Mr. Stern of the

Commission staff has advised he is working on this and will
consult with us MNonday, May 11,

For information.
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try and have them in the mail from Europe tonight. Mr. Helms stated upon
{ receipt a copy of the book would be immediately made available to the Bureaui.

(SN LI PR T

R TR 1 [T = I E X e - - n'ih'n\..."l'." .
" Wt . P R L R AR L | S T U I W R . . . IH_J_“‘I_‘:."-'
- J, el R
L]
SPTIOMAL 4O " S 010-104

ComEe ~ g A _— “-—,—‘7/—/
“*" . UNITED STATES (| RNMENT | (o | Q”“ .

Memorandum I A

TO :  Mr. Belmont _ pate: May 14, 1964 %} A

/ . - Trovter . ______
FROM : ° A. Ro %1, - | Tele. Room —___

SUBJECT: BOOK ENTITLED "WHO KILLED KENNEDY" ° S

Memorandum dated May 9, 1964, from Mr. Belmont to Mr. Tolson..
referred to the book *"Who Killed Kennedy" by Thomas G. Buchanan. The
Commission indicated a copy of the book would be made available to the Bure

for the Bureau's conments.

Today, while at the President's Commission, Mr. Samuel Stern |
advised Malley that the only copy the Commission had of this book had been taken
by the Commission Chairman, Chief Justice Earl Warren, and no other copies

were avalilable.

Malley was advised by Director of CIA John McCone and Dick Helms
of CIA that CIA was attempting to get a number of copies of this book and would
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Lyff/l 1 - Halley i
/ /! Honorable J. Lee Rankin 1l - Branigan |
General Counseol . 1 = Sizoo | }\
Tho President s Counission / 1 = Mail Room ., N
Maryland Avenue, N. R. , 3 -
Washington, D. C. ""':.’..._.__/_’.! _/.._!./____‘1 - ..? N
(_)/r'.' Vo ¢ I f‘ ""'-1-5\&:- '
Dear Mr. Rankin: o e
\, - e
Roforence is ma réquest of the Comnmission:: r;
for this Barcau to the‘ book(i'Who____Ki_}__]._od Kennedy?, "By oL
Thonas chanan, TR R
o e —— < e N\
[ VL Attached are two coples of a menorandum dated o =
—~— June 3, 1964, at Washington, D. C., containing certain claimg 2
nade by Buchanan on the assassination of President Konnedy 3
that are not substantiatod by the results of our inquiry. )|
For your information, Buchanan presents no factual material 135
which would contradict the results of our inquiry in the ot
asscassination matter or which would substantiate Buchanan's 3,‘--\
speculation that a conspiracy was involved in the assassinationg {5
of Prosident Kennedy. L 3,3 h
'i\ \
Also, enclosed s & LoDy of the French vorsion of 3 1':‘.‘ -
| o chanan®s pook entitlod "TherAssassins of Kennedy.” Copiles 8]\“(
; £ the English and French versiong ipndicate that-they contain E
! he sane allegations although the wordage varies im length, :J“%
; t 1s noted that the French version contains several photographs ~

ttributed to the French newspaper "L'Express,”™ which carried
he Buchanan articles previously :I.’urnished to you,

'ﬁ -
] " b. ,.II"

L «fi
[}
L |

Background information concerning Buchanan £
f1ilos of this Bureoau was furpished you by my letter dgtle

Ju\.i E&rch 17’ 19640
" 4T%Ro

Balnoa ) Sinceroly yours, /
) J - 4 y
Cu:pﬂ {“" ) J' Edgar c(
Contnd M"’b NOTE See cover menorandum gomi" Branigan to }
peLoeed, W. C. Sullivan,5/28/64, captioned 'I'Who Killod. of
Caté ' Kennedy?' ' Book by Thoma.s G. Buchanan, prepared '
"'i.‘.’,:.':_ ﬂnlos‘\y (a)qngy lIS hrt:tef,- .
ﬁﬁwrtifn£4 7 e
Holnu
Gandy sar. roow (1 reLeryee mm'E]
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*WHO KILLED KENNEDY?®
By Thomas G, Buchanan

CLAIMS AND RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

* 1. s+ The railway overpass toward which the
President's motorcade was heading when the assassination shots

were fired was left unguarded on November 22, 1963, “contrary
to the most elementary security provisions,* Page 81,

IEXEEE.J_I%AP%H: Our inquiry shows that the railway
overpass was atrolman of the Dallas Police Department

uarded by a

on November 2§, 1963, at tge time the President's motorcade
agproached that point, 1In addition, there were several individuals
who were on the overpass at the time the President was killed,

None of the above individuals has furnished any evidence that an
assassin fired at the President from the overpass, -

2. : The doctors who attended President Kennedy
at Parkland Memorial Hospital, Dallas, reportedly told reporters
that the first shot struck the President in the throat from the
front and that the sccond shot struck the right side of his head,

apparently comin§ from behind the President's car, According to
Buchanan, several weeks after the assassination doctors at

Parkland Mecmorial Hospital, followin§ a visit by Secret Service
Agents showini them a docunent described as the autopsy report at
Bethesda Naval Hospital, retracted their original statenent |
concerning the nature of the throat wound, 7These doctors also
stated that a new wound discovered at the autopsy had not been
noticed in Dallas inasmuch as President Kennedy was lying on his
back during efforts made to sustain his life and a back wound -
consequently would have been hidden from them, Pages 82-86,

e INVESTIGATION: Doctors at Parkland Memorial Hospital
- Tem Q1@ poOt retract previous statements made by them but did state

um ' —that their efforts had been directed at keeping the President alive
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"I110 KILLED KENNEDY?®

the Bethesda Naval Hospital concludes that the throat wound waé.
an exit-type wound and that all the bullets striking President Kcnnedy
were fired from a point behind hinm, .

3. ¢ Oswald was one of the worst shots in the
Marines or for that matter in any other military service. Page 81,

__ MSIIQAIIQH: Buchanan himself has stated that Oswald
was in the sharrshooter' class in his shootinf: in the Marine Corps.,
- In addition, Buchanan has admitted that the "sharpshooter” class
is an intermediate class between "expert" on the top and "marksman®
on the bottonm,

4. ¢ The FBI denied reports that Oswald had been
scen repeatedly driving a car into a Dallas rifle range for target
practice. Page 91,

w: The FBI has made no such public denial,
However, our investigation has shown that Oswald was lacking in
ability to drive a car,

5. CLAIM: The FBI in an off-the-record briefing denied
that palmprints were found on the rifle associated with the
assassination of Prgsident Kennedy., Page 93.

f m:amriﬂmu: The FBI made no stich denial, As a
matter of fact, the FBI Identification Division identified a latent
impression taken by the Dallas Police Department from the barrel of
the rifle as the right palmprint ¢f Oswald, It is noted that |
Mark Lane, in the "National Guardian" of December 19, 1963, alleged

that the FBI in off-the-record briefings had announced that "no
palm prints were found on the rifle.”

6. e  The paraffin test made of Oswald's hands
and right cheek following his arrest by the Dallas Police Derartment
showed a residue of gunpowder on his hands but nonc on his cheek,
Therefore, according to Buchanan, the test proves that Oswald could
not have fired a rifle inasmuch as the rifle would have deposited
residue of gunpowder on his right cheek, Pages 93-96,

lmmﬁﬁmnlz The paraffin test has been found by the:
FBI Laboratory to be extremelir unreliable and inconclusive as to
. whether or not a person has fired a weapon,

L
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"#§110 KILLED KENNEDY?*

- 7. CLAIM: A photogragher filmed the sixth-floor
window of the Texas School Book Depository building at 12:30
the day of thc assassination, This photograph shows two silhoucttes
in the stockroom and a clock on top of the building indicating the
time as 12:30, Pages 96.97,

INVESTIGATION: Such a photograpk- 1is not known to the FBI,
However, the FBI has a copy of a photographic print made {rom a
movie film reportedly taken at the assassination scene, In the
print an object appcars in the window from which the assassination
shots were fired, This Rhotograph has been examined by the FBI
Laboratory and the U,S, Navy Photographic InterﬁretationLCenter,
Suitland, Maryland, and the conclusion wos reached that the image
seen in the window does not depict the form of a person or persons
and 1s probably a stack of boxes later determined to have bcen in
the room, No clock on top of the building appears in this photograph,

8, CLAIM: No employee who had access to the lunch-
room at the Texas School Book Depository would have eaten his lunch
on the sixth floor - "especially not Oswald, since it risked
additional incrimination.” However, an "outsider," hiding for a
period of time prior t> the assassination in the room on the sixth
floor, would have required féood, Pages 96-98,

INVESTIGATION: An employce of the Texas School Book
Depository has advised that he ate lunch near the third double
~window on the southeast corner of the building on the sixth floor,
sometime betweea 11730 a.m, and 12 noon on November 22, 1963. The
employee has stated that he left the remnants of his lunch, -
including bones of fried chicken, near the window after he had
finished eating. He has also stated that he left the sixth floor
a few minutes after noon to join two fellow cmployces who were
eating their lunch on the fifth floor of the building, He has
stated that he did not sce Oswald or anyone elsc at the windows on

the south side of the building duriug the time he was on the sixth
floor for lunch,

9. CLAIM: Oswald would have had to have been "the
fastest runner since the great Olepic title holder, Jesse Owens;
to have fired thc assassination shots, hiddenthe rifle on the
sixth floor, descended to the sccond floor lunchroom, and obtained
a soft drink from a diqgeniing machine before the building
ru

superintendent, Roy S. , and a Dallas policcman confronted
Oswald at the second floor lunchroom, Pages 98-100, a
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*WHO KILLED KENNEDY?®

INYESTIGATION: A survey was conducted by FBI Agents to
determine the time taken by various routes and spceds to follow _
Oswald's actions immediately after the assassination shots, It is
noted that the survey was conducted at a fast walk except in areas
where an individual would have walked at a normal pace so as not to
arouse suspicion., The survey showed that, walking from the window
on the sixth floor via stairways, it would have taken Oswald about
one minute and forty-five seconds to reach the front door of the
Texas School Book Degositorg. The loniest period of time to make
the same journey, allowing 30 seconds in the lunchroom and involving
the use of a passenger elevator for part of the descent to the
second floor, was found to be three minutes and forty-nine seconds,

It is noted that Truly has advised that he and the police officer
arrived at the lunchroom on the second floor of the building in

about two or three minutes after the assassination took place.

10, e  The assassin who fired at President
Kennedy from the rallway overpass fled the scene and left the murder

weapon on that bridge behind him, Page 107.

IE!&:I:}QA‘[IQE: Our investiﬁatlon has failed to develop
any indication that a second rifle used in the assassination was
found near the railway overpass and that a second assasSin was
fnvolved in the killing of President Kennedy.

11, CIAIM: The name of the rifle used in the
- assassination appeared on the rifle, Page 103,

{Mﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂlﬂﬂ: Exanination of the rifle used in the
assassination does not reveal the name of the manufacturer of the
weapon, However, it is noted that there 1S an inscription thereon
that the rifle was made in Italy.

12. CLAIM: The Post Office Box in Dallas to which
Oswald had the rifle mailed was kept under both his name and that
of "A. Hidell,* Page 111,

¢ Our investigatioﬁ has revealed that

Oswald did not }nggcatc on his ayglication that others, including
an "A. Hidell,® would receive mail through the box in question,

which was Post Office Box 2915 in Dallas, This box was obtained
by Oswald on October 9, 1962, and relinquished by him on May 14,

1963,
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"W1l0 KILLED KENNEDY?*

13. CIAJM: A detailed and "remarkably correct
description®ef Oswalcd was scnt out over the police radio in Dallas
at 12:36 p.m., November 22, 1963, Pages 114-116,

W: The radio logs of the Dallas Police
Department and the Dallas County Sheriff's Office show that no
description of Oswald or any suspcct in the assassination was
broadcast at 12:36 p.m., November 22, 1963, Beginning at 12143 p.nm.

and 123149 p.m., respect vcl¥ and continuing until Oswald wes taken
ce Department and the Dallas County

!

fnto custody, the Dallas Po
Sheriff's 0ffice broadcast descriptions of an unnamed suspect

described as a slender white male, 30 years old, five fcet ten
fnches tall, 155 or 165 pounds, who was possiblx carrying a rifle,
This suspect was reportedly scen running from the Texas School Book
Depository after the assassination, A description of Oswald taken
from background information and the autopsy rcport on him indicates
he was 24 years old, five feet nine inches tall, weighed an estimated
150 pounds and had brown hair and blue-fray eyes, Although the
descriptions broadcast approximated Oswald's height and welght,
those descriptions were not accurate as to his age and lacked
specific details regarding the colors of his hair and eyes, No
broadcasts were made before Oswald's arrest that named Oswald as
a suspect or gave a description of him, It is also noted that

~ inquiry has shown that Oswald did not become a suspect until he was
reported missing from the book building at approximately 12:50 p.m.

14,

s Police knew Oswald's boardinghouse address,
1026 North Beckley Street, The sources of his address were the
records of the Texas School Book Depository, the "Red Squad® of
the Dallas Police Department, and the FBI, which had been given
that address by Mrs. Ruth Pa!ne, with whom Oswald's wife was living
at the time, Page 119, | '

sz The records of the Texas School Book
Depository not show his address as 1026 North Beckley Street,
but did contain Mrs, Paine's residence in Irving, Texas, as his
address, The Dallas Police Department has denied that 1t had any
record of Oswald prior to the time of the assassination., Also

Mrs. Paine had not advised the FBI of Oswald's boardinghouse address
prior to the assassination,

15. CLAIM: Dallas Police Officer J. D. Tippit was not 1
in favor with his superiors in the Dallas Police Departuent and
had gone ten years without a promotion, Page 120,

, %Mﬂfﬁum: A ¢ py of the Dallas Police Department file
J on Police Officer J, D, Tippit furnished b{ that Department has
' been reviewed by this Bureau,” While the file shows that

9
"
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disciplinary action was taken against Tippit on several occasions,
it contains no information that he was "out of favor,” The file,
however, shows that Tippit had received several comrendations for
his per%ormance of duty both from civilian sources and fron the
Dallas Police Department, Superiors amd assoclates have advisced
that he was an average officer who was well liked and was not
overly ambitious, Several associates have stated that Tippit had
taken promotional examinations but the{ had no information as to
the results, A review of the file fails to disclése any reference
to promotional examinations of fered or taken by Tipgit. While he
was not promoted to a grade higher than atrolman, Ti

receive so-called *service" raises in salary on a per

16. CIAIM: Police Officer Tippit, Jack Ruby and Cswald
all lived within a few blocks of each other, Page 121,

W: A survey by the Dallas Dffice of this
Bureau has indicated that by the most direct routes available
Tippit's residence was seven miles from Ruby's residence and from
Oswald's boardinghouse and that the distance between Ruby's

residence and Oswald's boardinghouse was one and three-tenths miles,

17. e Jack Ruby and Dallas Police Officer Tippit
were described by Ruby's sister, Mrs, Eva Grant, to rcportcrs as
*like two brothers.,* Page 121,

- mamﬂﬂ. Mrs. Grant has stated that at no time
. before or after the assassination has she made such a statement to
any reporter or group of reporters, She has also advised that she

would not make such a statement under any circumstances, since 1t
would be completely untrue and without foundation, _

lice in

18. ¢  There are standing orders for
ippit was

Dallas as in other cities that radio cars of the type
driving must have two policemen in them, Page 121,

W: It 1s true that Tippit was alone in his
Bolice car: howvever, it has been determined from officials of the
allas Police Departiment that their policy requires about 80 gercent
of the patrolmen working the day shift, 7 a.m, to 3 p.n., as Tippit
was on the day of the assassination, to work alone and that Tippit

was one of the patrolmen assigned to work alone on that day,
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19. ClAIM: Tippit was violat inF another order not to
drive out of the scctor of the city to which he had been assigned,
Tippit was meant to be in downtown Dallas at the time he fntercepted

Oswald, shortly after Oswald had left his boardinghouse at 1026 North

Beckley Street, Page 122,

mmﬁ% A review of Tippit's file in the Dallas
Police Department and the radio log of that DeBartment does not
show that Tippit should have been_in downtown Dallas at the tinme
he confronted Oswald, The radio log shows that at 12:54 p.m. he
advised the police radio dispatcher he was in the Oak Cliff area
and that he was told to remain available for any emergency comin
{n., The Dallas Police file on Tippit shows that Tipplt was mov
from his regular area to cover an arca closcr to the assassination
SCEeNne, *

20, CLAIM: There are witnesses - "anonymous, it
seems” - who saw Oswald run into a vacant lot, eject the spent
ghelli.z grom his revolver after shooting, and reload that revolver,

age o

INVESTIGATION: Our inquiry has developed witnesses and
these witnesses, not anonymous as claimed by Buchanan, have advised .
that they saw Oswald apparently trying to unload his revolver near

the location where Tippit was shot,

21, e  Oswald was arrested in the Texas Theater
at 1:36 p.m. on November 22, 1963, Page 126.

m%'mnﬁﬁnﬂg: The radio log of the ballas Police
Department shows that Oswald was reported in the Texas Theater at
1:45 m.m...l by a

uad car, The same radio log shows that shortly
after 1:51 p.m., the radio dispatcher reccived a report of the
arrest of Oswala. The radio log of the Dallas County Sheriff's

Office shows that at 1;53 p.m., the report was given that Oswald
had been taken into custody.

22, GAI&I The Dallas Police officers who arrested
Oswald "beat him up

"after they had disarmed him. Page 126,

osoent of this Bureau on the

fm‘fnmnm A Special

scene at the time of tie arrest of Oswald has advised that Oswald
was not mistreated and that no force was used to subdue him other
than that necessary to overcome his armed resistance,
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23. CIAIM: Oswald was first questioned *exclusively
ahout the Tippit murder,* Police, as long as they were able to
maintain the prisoner in isolation, permitted him to think that
he was just a suspect in that murder, Page 127,

WSI_LGALLQ%{: Special Agents of this Bureau were
Bresent during the early hours of questioning of Oswald at Dallas
olice Headquarters, at which time Oswald vigorously denied having
shot President Kennedy and Tippit. |

24, « Oswald insisted on his right to sce &
lawyer, making this demand before reporters yet for two days of
;persi%ent questioning" this right was *relentlessly denied hin,*

age .

ﬁmngﬂmq: Oswald was advised following his arrest
of his right to counsel by both a Dallas police officer and by FBI
Ai;ents present during the early interrogation_ of Oswald, Oswald,
when arraigned at about 7 p.m,, November 22, 1963, was advised by
~ Justice of the Peace Davi Johnston of his right to_an attorney's
services, Late that night representatives of the Dallas Civil
Liberties:Union went to the Dallas Police Department and later
departed satisfied that Oswald had been advised of this right,
There is no indication Oswald made any attempt to cont
on November 22, 1963, Again on November 23, 1963, 0
fficlal of his right to have an
attorney, At that time wald indicated he wished to call attorney
‘John J. Abt of New York City. He was taken from his cell on three
segarate occasions on that date to place collect calls via public
telephones in the Dallas Police Hea but on each occasion

he was unable to make contact with Abt 1Is
an attorney who has represented the Cornmuinist Party, in its
litigation on several occasions with the Government of the U. S.

25, ¢ The Texas School Book De sitory is owned
rated by the city governnent of Dallas and, therefore
was a municipal employee, Pages 131, 143, 151 and 155,

INVESTIGATION: The Texas School Book Depository is not
a government agency of an county, state or Federal
urisdiction, It 1s a private concern which receives and distributes

ooks to its various custoners, includinﬁ educational institutions.
Therefore, Oswald, in his employment at the Texas School Book
Depository, was not a municipal employee.

and ©
Oswal
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26, CLAIM: - Among the papers found on Oswald by the
Dallas Police Degartment was the nanc of Joscph Hosty of the Dallas
Office of the FB1., In addition, information on pa?crs found on
Oswald recorded Hosty's home te cghone number, office tclephone
number and car license number, This information appcared in the

"Houston Post" and the source was regorted to be Assistant District
Attorncy William Alexander, Page 149,

INVESTIGATION: The Hosty referred to by Buchanan is
undoubtcdly Special Agent James P, Hosty, Jr,, of our Dallas Office,
Oswald's address directory, which was found by the Dallas Police
Department in Oswald's boardinghouse room, did not contain Specisl
Agent Hosty's home telephone number, The directory did contain,
however, his correct name, thc telephone number and street address
of the Dallas FBI Office, and the entry "MU 8605" or "MV 8605,°
Special Agent Hosty gave his name and the Dallas Office telephone
number and strecet address to Mrs, Ruth Peine in contacting her on
November 1, 1963, regardinsOswald's residence, Mrs, Paine has
stuted that she gave that data to Oswald, Morina Oswald has stated
that she recorded Special Agent Hosty's license number on an occasion
when He was at the Paine residence and gave it to Oswald, The 1962

license number of the automobile adssigned to Special Agent Hosty
on November 1, 1963, was MU 8605,

27. CLAIM: The"Philadelphia Inquirer® of Deccmber 8,
1963, contained an article stating that Hosty had seen Oswald

shortly after he.had left New Orleans in September, 1963, Page 149,

INVESTIGATION: Special Agent Hosty has furnished an
affidavit stating that at no time prior to the assassination of

President Kennedy had he ever scen or talked to Oswald, In addition,
Hosty stated that he had ncver made any attempt to develop him as
an informant or source of information,

28, CIAIM: Oswald was a double agent, Page 149,

INVESTIGATION: The Director of the FBI, John Edgar Hoover,
has furnished the Commission with an affidavit categorically denying
that Oswald was cver an informant of the FBI, was ever assigned a
symbol number in that capacity, and was cver paid any amount of
mone¥iby the FBI in any regard, It is noted that the Central

Intelligence Agency has denied that Oswald was ever associated
with it in any capacity,

29, CLAIM: The Walter-McCarran Act spcciflcallg calls
-~ for anyone who has attempted to renounce his U,S, citizenship to

file an affidavit stating why he believes he should receive a \
U.S. passport, Page 151, . '
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INVESTIGATION: The Internal Security Act of 1950 (Walter-
McCarran ACt) contains no rceference to an affidavit required by a
U.S. citizen who has attempted'to expatriate himself, .

30. CLAIM: It appears that the FBI knew Oswald possessed
the olleged assassination rifle prior to the assassination of
President Kennedy because it would seem unlikely that within one
day the FBI could trace the rifle as coming from a mail order house
in Chicago, Page 153, .

INVESTIGATION: The FBI had ro knowledge that Oswald
possessed The assassination rifle prior to the assassination of
President Kennedy. The tracing of the rifle purchased by Oswald
under an assumcd name from the mail order house in Chicago wss .
c?mqleted by the FBI on November 23, 1963, rcgardless of Buchanan's
Ccilain,

31, CLAIM: Oswald's rifle was not taken away from him
even though on April 10, 1963, there was good rcason to suspect

he had already used it to attempt to kill General Edwin A, Walker,
Page 153.

INVESTIGATION: The FBI did not investigate the attempted
assassination of General Walker on April 10, 1963, and had no rcason
to rcgard Oswald as a suspect in that attempted murder until
December 3, 1963, when Marina Oswald furnished information that .
Oswald had, on the night in question, attempted to kill Gencrail
Walker, The Dallas Police Department has also indicated that it

- had no record of Oswald prior to the assassination and bad never

developed or considercd Oswald as a suspect in the attempted shooting
of General Walker, |

32, CLAIM: It can be inferred from the fact that
General Walker's name and tclephone number were in Oswald's notcbook
that Oswald and General Walker were known to each other, Page 154,

INVESTIGATION: Our investigation has devecloped no
indication™that Uswald hnd General Walker were known to each other,

General Walker has been publicly quoted as saying he did not know
anything about Oswald until Oswalgwas arrested for the assassination
r

of the esident,
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sac, Washington Fleld June 9, 1964*

4

‘Director, FBI (105-82353)

- (.’) t .
LER HARVEY OSWALD, aka MATT
IS -« R - CUBA ’ REGISTERED MAlL

Enclosed is certain foreign language material:

Ten communications in Russian exchanged betwcen Marina
Oswnld and Ruth Paine, vhich were furnished to the Burocau
by letter from the President's Commission to the Director dated

June 4, 1964, copy of which 1s attached.

This material should be processed as indicated below:

Full translation.

Following disposition should be made of enclosure and
translation:

BRoth to the Bureau, attention FBI Annex. Bureau

deadline in this mattor is set for 6/17/64.

If the' results of your review are not furnished the Seat of

Government, in accordance with {nstructions set forth above, then the.
office initiating the request, to wvhich translation is made available

by you, has the responsibility of appropriately notifying the Bureau
of any pertinent information contained therein.
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To: SAC, Dallas (100-10461)
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6-9-64

1 - C. D. DeLoach
1 - W, C., Sullivan .

(R. E. Lenihan) f~i5 S

.
4

From: Dir(e,%tor, FBI (105-82553)
LER HARVEY OSWALD, AKA

IS -« R - CUBA

ATTENTION: CRIMINAL SECTION

ReBuairtel 5-20-64, and your airtel G-4-64, enclosing

a letterhead memorandum of the same date reclating to certain
investigation requested by the President's Commission concerning

Dallas Police Departmont vehicle number 207,

Before dissemination can be made of your letterhead
memorandum the following clarification is nececssary: -

On page 9,

Fulghum was given a

paragraph 2, it is indicated Lt. ¥, R.
n"Special Assignment School.” It 1is not

xnown if this refers to the Texas School Book Depository

On page 9, it is indicated Sergeant H. F, Davis vas

Building or some¢ other educational fnstitution,
amended page necessary, submit sane,

Advise and it

assigned to districts 80 and 90, However, no car assignment
48 shown., Based on other information in your letterhead
memorandum, it would appear he was in car 179 as shown on page

Advise and if smended page necessary submit same,

On page 10, it is indicated W. D. Mentzol was
assigned to district 91 and car 84. Howecver, on page 2 1t 1s

RDR:1as (ﬁ)

fndicated Mentzel was assigned to districts 91 and 92. This
is8 inconsistent and should be changed,
pages should be submitted. Ry,

If nocessary, &mended

/|

v’* .*- “ r}l' '

‘“

11,

OUERY SN 1{011
ey |5 - _. Py

SEE NOTE PA&E 4{fH10 1964_
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Airtel to SAC, Dnllas
WE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA

O *

On page 11, paragraph 1, it would appecar that - ..
fergeant lugh F. Invis was participating in a general PR
assignment., However, on page 3, line 4, it is indicated Ceen
Davis was in charge of the "90" series, Inasmuch &8 your
write up of Sergeant W, G, Jennings on page 11 disclosecs -
his supervisory capacity, this matter should be appropriately
clarified with regard to Davis, If Davis was, in fact,
acting in a supervisory capacity similar commont should be
incorporated in his interview as set out on page 11,

In the interview of Patrolman Jimmy M, Valentine
on pages 11 and 12 as well as in the interview of Officer
David L. Pate shown on pace 14, it is not shown thoy wcre
questioned concerning whether they knew any of tho residents
at 1026 North Beckley. It would appear this particular
question has significance to the Conmission's request and,
therefore, if not already done, should be asked of these
officers and appropriate pages submitted, amending LHM,

v Some other minor cdrrections are dbeing made to
your letterhead memorandum before dissemination, You will
be advised of these changes separately,

' s =

The above nocessary action should be promptly
taken and amended pages promptly furamished to the Bureau
g0 this matter can be quseminated to the Commission,

NOTE:

Commission by letter 5-19-64 advised Roberts, the
housekeeper at 1026 North Beckley, Dallas, Texas, where Oswald -
resided at the time of the assassination, had reported that
at about 1:00 p.m., on 11-22-63, Dallas Police car Number 207
drove slowly by the front of her premises and honked the horn

207 was not in the vicinity at this time, The Commission )
requests appropriate investigation to determine if any Dallas 4
police cars were in the vicinity of the premises between the
hours of 12:00 noon and 2:00 p.m,, oON 11-22-63.

- When this matter is completed, the Commission will
be immediately notified. o :

b
\ I goeveral times. The Dallas Police Department indicated that car
i

l
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‘ | Date: 6/ 9/ 64 ' -
| '{;onsmit the following in ————————(—r’—"—-——wmdc—,———————__‘! i o
a AIRMAIL ' |
o (Priority or Method of Mailing)

DIRECTOR FBI (105-82555)
SAC DALLAS (100-10461)

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka
IS - R - CUBA

Re telephone call from Section Chief W. A. BRANIGAN
to Dallas, 6/8/64, concerning MARINA OSWALD's recollections

of the "Nixon incident.” | o :

4 It is suggested the following paragraphs be added to the
5 letterhead memorandum submitted by Dallas in this connection under

date of 6/6/64: ) - ?*

QUOTE: }/ L(u e ' _ /2 :
Marina’Oswald, 629 Belt Line Road, Richardson, Texas, [~ :

e a

advised on June 8, 1964, to the best of her recollection the words

. .
" r-i-idﬁ.m-a"u“

’ and I'm going
4 by Oswald oh this occasion were '"Nixon is coming
: ‘ézetak)e' a look." ' She is positive Oswald said "Nixon." She said ;
she was very familiar with the word "Nixon" and was not familiar

E
|
I
}
| ichard Nixon was
at all with the word "Johnson." She pointed put Ric
% well known in Russia and had been een prior to 1960. She sai; :he
‘ | can recall being familiar with the name Richard Nixon as farbac
l
}
t
t
i
1
:
l

wi kop ¥ ae W

as the famous “kitchen debate" between Nixon and Kl}rushchev.r Sh: *
said also she can recall seeing news pictures.of N{.xon'with resi-
dent Eisenhower. She said she can recall seeing glxon 8 piztureSh 1
{n newsreels in movie theatres in Leningrad and Minsk, Russ :. X e
was well aware of the importance of Richard Nixon prior to the time
she met Lee Harvey Oswald. ' ,

liarity with the
_ She pointed out she had nct gained any fami y |
name of Presi.dgnc .}q}mson until .after the assassination of President L.

Kennedy . ima;ll""\);(l""‘ e REG"I yﬂ(—' )‘{J‘:‘

-

END QUOTE. ,, ¥ %- 8prnr A1) Y. e e
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l - Sullivan
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June 9, 1964 RPN
BY COURIER SERVICE

1 - Branigan

Honorable J., Leo Rankiama 1 = Leniban ,
Genecral Counsel L _
The Presidont's Commission O o | -
200 Maryland Avonue, N, R, ... ) _ ; N
¥Yashington, D. -c. f(, //Q/L"c':{ C; fe O /‘;, .
Deaxr Mr, Ranking ' \ N

Roeference is made to the request of Nr, Wesley J,
Liebeler of your staff on May 28, 1064, that he be furnished
& copy of the exact photograph which was displayed to
Krs, Marguerite Oswald on November 23, 1963, by Spocial Agent
Bardwell D, Odunm, | T

Enclosed are two copies of the exact photograph/’?
same size and same cutavay, of the unidentified individual
which was displayed to Mrs, Marguerite Oswald by Special Agent
Odun on Novenber 23, 1963, The original of this photograph,
aintained in the files of this Bureau, contains on the back=-
‘side the initials of Spacial Agent Bardwell D,°Odunm and is
“the only photograph that was exhibited to Mrs, Karguerite
2. 0swald by Spocial Agent Odum, . B ~

”
" . : 'j*' o ' 4 . -
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“

Also enclosed for the Commission are tvo'-§0piqs__‘
of an enlargement of the aforementioned photograph.c: o a:
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UNRECOFDED COPY FULED & / 5 ,
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NMooorable J. Jee Rankin

~ NOTER:

On the evening of 11/23/63 SA Odum e

by CIA in Mexico City, The purpose of such di
determine if unknown subject possibly known to

" YR
&r -

<hibited & .

photograph of an unidentiftied individual which was obtained

splay was to

Krs, Oswald. -

Mrs., Oswald could not identify the {ndividual depicted in

photograph involved, Reproduction was made by
from the original photograph of exact slze W

cutavay as photograph displayed by SA Odunm,

the photograph, but subsequently claimed this was & photo
of Jack Ruby, Comnission desircs an exact copy of the

FBI Laborator
ith exact -
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Dates June 10, 1964

To3 Director

Contral Intelligence Agency

7; 4/ Attention: Deputy Director, Plans

Frons John Edgar Joover, DPirector

Subject: LEE RARVEY OSVALD
INTERNAL SECURITY ~ RUSSIA « CUBA

rt of

Enclosed are two coples of the repo
Welke dated Junc 4, 1964, at

orning Leeo HNarvey Oswald, o ) _;

You will note that the report contains the
results of intexrviovws which indicate that Oswald wvas

reported to bave boecn in Tangier, Morocco. Soveral , .
persons are montioned 4n the roport as having said I ~

Osvald was there,

you are requosted to
{2 possible, to resolve the sllegation,
it appears that the President's Comnission contenplates

the issuance of its report in tho near future, it is
believed this matter should be handled expeditiously.

Copies of the aforemontioned report are belng
furnished to the Pregident's Comnission and it 18 being . ':.-.

advised that thisiliasc~of the fnvestigation has been
referrod to you, This Bureau would sppreciate being

advised of the results of your investigation, a-
B /AN /e —
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Central Intelligence Agency
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Reverend and Mrs, Carl Ray Jackson have just roturned
fronm Tangier where they worked as missionaries of a-radiotist
wisslog. They and their 15~year-old daughter have advised that
gseveral people in Tangier mentioned that lLee Harvey Oswald had
been there., They furnished the nanes and addresses of scveral
people in Tangier who gave them this information, The 15-years .
old daughter advised that upon seeing a photograph of Oswald in
an Anerican newspaper, several days after the assassination, she
recognized Osvald as & person she had met in Tangler and told
her parents of this, However, she was unable to recall the
details of her seeing Oswald, This is the first allegation
we have received that Oswald was seen in Tangler, Morocco, It
418 believed CIA should check out this allegation, The people

named by Reverend and Mrs, Jackson as having indicated Oswald -
had been in Tangier all live there, |
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REPORTING OF FICK OF FICE OF ORIGIN
~ .BOSTON, MASS, DALLAS

r +
TITLE OF CASE (

o v D
 FEDERAL SUREAU OF IN{E TIGATION -

" 6/5/64 I " 6/2-3/6h

REFORT MADE BY

SA DARREL B., CURRIE
‘CHARACTER OF CASE

|

——r
ras '

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka

IS - R - CUBA
REFERENCE:
St. Louis airtel to Director, cc Boston, dated 6/1/064.
- RUC =
- AF -
COVER.PAGE .
SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE [N SPACES BELOW

INCHARGE

” .
/

('10 - Bureau (105-£2555)(RM)
3 - Dallas (100-10461)(RM)
2 - Boston (105-10911)

(o695 '

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Agency

Req' est Recd.

Date Fwd, nm n

By




s °- - uN( "~ STATES DEPARTMENT OF {FTCE .- . =
. ..DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION T

Copytes ; 3 o _ - ﬂ* |

Repotoh  SA DARREL B, CURRIE Ofice BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS -

Date: 6/5/64 . L R

Field Office File 105-10911 Bureou File #i 105-82555

Tile: LEE HARVEY OSWALD |

Qaodes  INTERNAL SECURITY - R - CUBA

Syaopsis: _-
RICHARD ALLEN CYR, Needham, Mass,, was Marine Corps = S
associate of LFE HAPVEY OSWALD at Atsugi, Japan during - :

1957-1958., CYR recalled minor incident in Marine | ;
Corps barracks at Atsugl, Japan when OSWALD accidentally -
shot himself in the arm and was hospitalized, He was

not friendly with OSWALD and knew nothing of his character,
associates or habits.
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__'j . _ o
., RICHARD ALLEN CYR, born October 25, 1933, 10 Riverside .-
Street, Needham, Massachusetts, employed as a patrolman ..

" by the Needham, Massachu3etts Pollce Department,
furnished the following informaticn:

He enlisted in the U.S. Marines November 23, 1955 and

was honorably discharged from active duty November 27 »

1958, He was then placed in an inactive reserve status,

finally receiving an Honorable Discharge November 27,
19612, He was assigred Serial #1580856.

2 was assigned at the Atsugl Naval Ailr Base, Atsuvgi,
Janan from aporoximately November 7, 1956 to about -
February, 1953 when he was returned to the United States,

In about November, 1957, he first learned that LEE HARVEY
OSWALD had been assigned to his squadron at Atsugi. This
was & Marine Air Control Squadron known as Macs 1,
consisting of about 117 men,

CYR's duties vere radar and radio operator and OSWALD
was assigned to maintenance of electronic equipment as

near as he could recall, They were not on the same ciew
and had no contact on the Jjob,

CYR does not rec2ll how he first came to know OSVWALD

was in the ‘Squadron and knew him only as another Marine, :
OSWALD moved into the same barracks as CYR, when he
arrived at Atsugl and occupied quarters in a cubicle - ;
located about 30-40 feet from CYR on the first flocr of
the barracks. There were about 25 or 30 Marines “ocated in !
the area of the barracks between CYR and OSWALD and CYR ‘f
had no direct association with OSWALD., ?

CUWE i i e

On 6/3/64 o Needham, Massachusetts File # ___BS 105-10911 '
iay SA DARREL R JRRT & - Date dictated __6,{5/5.']______.‘-— __
1

This document contains nelither recommendations nor conclusions of the r8l. It is the properly of the FBI end 1s loaned t®
your ageacy: it and its coatenis are not to be distributed outlside your agency.
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BS 105-10911
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CYR recalled an incident which occurred about two months - . .
after OSWALD's arrival when, one evening after dark, S .
CYR heard a noise in the barracks, which sounded
like a "rifle going off"., CYR and other Marines 1n
the barracks walked in the direction of the noise and -
found that it had come from OSWALD's area, Wnen he, CYR,
arrived, several other Marines, unkncwn to CYR, were already
there and OSVALD was sitting on his locker, CYR recalled
that OSWALD said something like, "It seems as though I
have shot myself." CYR recalled seeing a small amount
of blood on the floor near OSWALD and a little blcod
on one of OSWALD!'s arms. The injury did not appear serlous

| to CYR and someone had already called a hospltal corpsman

f and OSWALD was taken to slick bay.

CYR did not recall seeing any gun at the time of the _
incident, but said he understood that somedne who had gone
to the scene had supposedly picked up a gun from OSWALD's
area. This was said to be a ,22 callber, nickel-plated
Derringer revolver, There was some talk around the | :
barracks that OSWALD had been loading this gun vhen 1t | -
had fallen to the floor and accidentally discharged. CYR |
stated he did not know whether this gun belonged to :
OSWALD or how it came into his possession, . B
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‘ CYR stated thas this incident was of such a minor nature 3
t that nobody thought much about it and that he does not °~
| recall any further conversation concerning it.
|
1
!
{
b
i

voamdty b dhee dy

C/R stated that following this incident, OSVALD never
returned to the barracks, but that he did see OSWALD
again abourd She LST "CAYUGA COUNTY" when the squadron.
was on maneuvers en route to the island of Ie Shima,
probably about tw> months after the shooting incident,
CYR had no association with OSWALD on the shlp and in
February, 1958, he, CYR, was transferred back to the
. United States and never saw OSWALD &zaln, |
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» BS 105-10911 -

CYR sta%2d he cannot recall ever having had any conver-= .

sation with OSWALD and, therefore, knew nothing of his

character, his associates or his hablts, He did not know

any of OSVWALD:’s friends or what he did during off duty

hours. He considered that OSWALD was rather quiet around |

the barracks and possibly had no clecse friends, Hec sald
that except for the shootling incident in the barracks,
OSYALD was never the subject of any conversation among
other Marinas, to his knowledge. -

CYR stated that following the assassination of President
KENNEDY, he saw plctures of OSWALD in the nevwspapers
and on television and read or OSWALD's service in the
United States Mar’nes, He recognized the plctures of

OSVWALD as the same individual he had lmown at Atsugl Naval

Air Base,

CYR had no other information concerning OSWALD or the
assassination of President KENNEDY.,
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o __ LADORATORY __a__ 1

'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Mr. Frazier .
¥r, Jevons -
Office Tickler

Mr, Conrad
}ir., Belmont

Mr. Rosen

* WASHINGTON, D. C. ) | Mr, Sullivan
2 - - 1 - Mr, Malley  ° :
- * 1 - Mr, Raupach - :
T Dates 1 - Mr, Lenihan (Encls. 2
FBI, Dallas (100-10461) June 6, 1964 . .
| gec/
-.‘ . é / * } !
] -
, O : Aol
E HARVEY OSWALD, AKA,, Joha Edqar Hoover, Directoe |
IS - R - CUBA o
!"\ -
‘ .
J FBl File No. ' -
\\1 - . Leb-Ne- 105-32555
amihation requested byt Pc-80761 m | B ;
. Raferencey . 5 ;
l,: h.\gtw.!m:im:ﬂ::ﬂ':f Atrtol 6/14/64 2 ’T .} 3
< ‘ NAILED 2C Firearms - Miscellaneous « - i! . ‘; %’
%ﬁ.rﬁn |l Pl - _ o ~ g
- CUtr 442! e | 8 3
\< B Pusgsiin oty O . a ;
The rifle listod as C320 in the enclosed report has 0
beon photographed in tho assembled condition and ‘4n the S i
3i digassembled.condition., Two sets of photographs, ,each sot O ;
N, consisting of two photoZraphs, are enclosed., Ono set is for o
O the completion of your file. The sccond set should accompany S -
o the copy of the investigative report prepared by your office i
5 which is signed by the SAC and forwarded to_the Bureau. Thi *
| § sot will becons the Bureau's file 80?;"5 [0l dote o= l—ro A c'
| " | It will not be necessart? for theypallhg ®ffice to '
> prepare the usual two copies of the investigative rcport for _;
g the Presidont's Cormission since the {nformation in the-
<) ,{?enclosed report was furnished to tho Commission by letter 1
Hop- r dated 5/27/64, along with two sets of tho lpl}:)'t‘:‘ocraphs. -
2). S = et ;
C l\‘l\ In any correspopdence with the Comnission, the "C"
rad o pumber of the rifle should bouspﬂ rftl{er t}lan the "Q" num%f
Belmoat ] . .':. XL :.:‘ 5:} E.: :". ‘_ ’
Coerer Enclogures (4) (2 Lab rpport, 2’ gots OFf _photdgraphs) | \
g:::? _ ':‘V"/ I, Sj Fiv -
DeLon 1 - 62-109060 - & 4"t Ui e
Evons (ISURE ATTACHED. 7%} .. ok el

Gole

Fe .
Enclosures .to ye:’llo' f:llo-'.quy 105-82555

’:‘q"-‘ﬂa
ADMINISTRATIVE PAG
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

re’ FBI, Dallas . | Date: Junc 5, 1964

F Bl File No. 105-82558% -
Re: 1,RE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA,, pC-80761 BX
I8 - R - CUBA - o

'OU

. e
Y -

Lab. No.

Specimens received 6/1

8

Q579 €320 ![---.@_.f*_gniflo, calibor ,30-08, Hodel 1903 (Rock Island
* Arsenal), Sorial Ko, 66091, obtained from _
Robert Adrian Taylor : ,

Rosults of examinationg

R The corroct descriptiond the rifle obtained fronm
Robert Adrian Taylor is as listed above. This rifle has becen
designated as €320 for record purposes. Examination of C320
cshowed that the upper and lower bands have been removed, the
front portion of the stock has been cut off, the wooden hande

guard originally covering the top of the barrel has been

jght has been renoved and replaced W .

the bolt handle has bcean

ground down and bent so that it would not strike the telescopic
~ gight tube when the bolt is operated, All other parts appear

.’ to be original, unaltered parts, The rifle has the standard

length of 43 1/4", The barrel has not been shortened, The /
longth of the longest portion (barrel and receiver) is 31 /8%, . :
The stock portion is 28 3/4" long which is less that the standard

—--  length of 40 1/8" for a "pon-gpor terized” stock,

C320 is being returned to Dallas under separate cover
by Rallway Express.

-*“Lﬂﬁ:‘i“.. - i'l-, ] . r F

- . ' !
phle iy - b e WA ol

TP * % § N P

RAF:bsm (14) . ES .

wn noow () verervee vy (]

-—c e e W™ —‘ - - - - - . v ———
- ® -, - ‘ﬁ.".‘ '.'ii-. -l - - & %

- L - .‘ » a » ' - - . -
- - - - - - ' - -
mm - = —ma. ¥ ) «» 4 - "9 w -.‘ Ta W - - 1: " : *_*" P ® ---‘ 5 - - & - -.‘-‘,- . - o B oy - -»
an . - - " - : :




.« %

» -

CRIRY RN R

- -
v 53

~ -

C e

-.' -'u..*-.-

)

Y

“.

T

L]

of

L)

ity L.

i



1

- . - L A | ] 1 . .- - I . " N | ' i, = v u 1 n T + CI Lol ‘H...._.* * 4 - .._.j?.af..fr.ﬂ.r: ._; ,m.‘.ﬁ_“ +..}_._'1_.hﬂ -ii.ihi*t .’.uﬂ‘*-nﬁ Oy RS 1..‘.:‘.1.. - ._. 1 _‘. - S L T A...__. W .T-F.._ﬂ._.._._....n# g .ﬂ -~
. . ‘o ' : . - ] -

% .s . { I
) ' .
AL TR
ﬂ ...r_”_-_-. - - F . " .r |
d B ;4 , . :
* L - . . |
_ﬂ_ " *# . - .. ) M WA v s ,
. .. Ty ' *
.r -t ' g -
LI : __.
¥ , .-
xr
- .._..
“k
" L)
I ]
_.n
i...-
. .
- 4 .
. *
‘_ ]
|
._ .
#
]
]
&
L]
[ ]
L |
i
]
]
»
8
[
! @
]
¥
._ ]
t
[ ]
.. i
L ) - y
"
oL
r 0 Uy @ = .
L |
) %
. + D
» }
L
¥
s ¥
* 1 .
" .
H
: . » ._._m
¢ APl s Wy WSS
%’};"fi
- e e v A e sl ad) s A GG Syl et & g e o Nonipd m ol O putigeirs B + As B e v o 0 & g ot b e 2ilnglatt o SRR | . )



t
»

%‘
i
l
t
i
i gicket agent of Del Norte Lines.
|
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] - Mr, Stokes

LEGAL ATTACHE, MEXICO CITY (105-3702) -
FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)

LEE HARYLEY OSWALD
IS - R ~ CUBA '

f
deals with intervicw of bus driver, Alvaro Ibarra, ©
the Del Nogisl.lteles per 5-20-64 FD 302 of two pages, 1wo coples of
which are enclosed herewith, _

1f the unchallenged remarks of Ibarra re date stamps on

correct, they would tend to establish that the
. lt’ggsegfo}lﬁlfesf f‘;: on Bus 373 10-3-63 to Laredo was incorrect,

1]
‘ ¥ \ " .
i- - ' 2 - h®, 7% ’ & , - . 'l

i Wl W whgay b gl Bt A - i m,,i,i.u t,&m‘*r‘hﬁ,m _'jrl_'__‘.#_‘.'ﬁ . R

:
This the Bureau does not believe to be so. o } _

Ascertain from Del Norte Lines whether or not the
renarks of Ibarra are correct, Note that ticket of H..g. léee ::s.
stamped September 30, 1963, and bore name on stamp of “J, ai)c .
Your letterhead of 4-7-64 on page 11 shows _that Juan Gascon s'

Spell out significance of date stamp on back of tickets -_

. Is stamp indicative of date lssuet_! o
{ssued by Del Norte Lines s , dgte dicatve Orel?

) o
by 1 el _
Y TP, Ll

purchased or as stated

#"‘I«‘-‘—

8

-
u
-
-

Encs. (2) | 1t 10 1964 _

~o- s JUI J ;

1 - San Antonio (105-2909) ;

1 - Dallas (100-10461) MW — - :

o ks IS I R T Y o .

1 - Foreign I?i"a'ison Unit .(Route thru for revi ew) ;

' Tolson .'l t T.. . . - o ‘;.;' :' | | =

. wlmost oo . ’ « o §

Y JCS:hirt . | | o . :
- ewe " (7)-ANOTE PAGE TWO - =i |
; ‘allchan —~ / :/J.’) o . -

r ool | -
* l MAR. ROOM veeryee war L) . | ‘ | ] é
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Airte) to Mexico City: | U -

I):e’ LEE BARVEY OSWALD

NOTE:

There is a nroblem re the ticket that was issued to . O,
Lee (Oswald) for travel from Mexico City to Larcdo 10/2-3/63 via the

Mexican Del Norte Line Bus. The trip envelope shows that 13 passcngers l

were aboard bus in question; however, there were 20 tickets within the
envelope, The bus griver says that 1f the date stamps on backs of
tickets differ from the date stanps on face of the envelope, the
corpany headquorters erred in intermingling extra tickets which wound
up within the envelope. le maintains that if the date stamps on the
backs of the tickets coincide with the date stamps on the face of the
envelope, the error was his, '

In all probability

the date stamps on the tickets indicate

the date the ticket was purcfmsed or issucd rather than the date of the

travel, It is necessary that we establish this for if the driver is
right, his statement would tend to show that il, 0. Lee was not a |
passenger on the bus in question,
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FBI REC/9p ’)
Date: 4/2:!-/64- fﬁfi/f/' _' :

Transniit the following in e | | o

Type ia plain texs or cods)

AIR MAIL - -
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) ATTN.:  FBI LABORATORY ¢ .

. fd

ROM: SAC, DALLASO(IOO-10461) (P) 6 ,
: ' ) . 71 R | :
LEE BARVLY OSVALD, aka. <, |
? ] IS - R - CUBA - ( -
! ReBurad' 4/17/64- . r/. '

)
Being transmitted under separate cover, air mall, J
registered, special delivery, are eight 25-foot rolls of . )

exposed 35 mm Kodak High Contrast Copy Safety Film. The -
exposures are p}\o ographs Oof the rental records of Mrsg._ ,
BERTHA_CARDELIANYOGLE/\SCHEZEK}s properties at Dallas, Texas, . 3

958 to 1961, inclusive, and for the year

during the years

A‘(/'/f/ 00 21 /o /*1

1963. 2

They were made as requested by the President's

RN commission, who made arrangements with Mrs. CHEEK. Mrs. " :
CHEEK stated the records were never examined by any member y

of the President's Commission; however, a member of the e

commission did request permission to photograph the records.
Mrs. CHEEK advised the records for 1958-196l1 coyer rooming
and boarding houses owned and/or operated by her at 5212,
5302 and 5430 Gaston Avenue, Dallas, Texas. She did not
have individual locations listed on the individual rental
record of each renter, roomer, boarler or worker.

JosOF. 1
OV it The records for 1963 cover propesties in Dallas at
? the following addressess S f}

3 ~ Bureau |
1 - Package (AIR MAIL, REGISTERED, SPECIAL DELIVERY)
\.

t";/ s l ’ ,"*'Ie'lj' + /- « o0 . .
2 - Dallas . -6 7{ é & C 8 pl!/‘/"‘dﬁﬁ& Io 11: .‘-)
AEC/dB * L'"e.(!;' fl.' /-‘ff-' s lev. s S0V "‘(/ T " e e -

a w vilg s = Sraoaihegde Byir-iala@iphn o S-lg = W Sreiey Wil iy dner-ae bl S W i + YU g gl S T i eyl - PRIy 0 coigipine S0 40 ol W0 S udlibR GBS o
r ! ‘ ’
‘. % /& #I'/ / .
» - - d ’” ;" '-( " i d .
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" DL 100-10461
3 B 3914 Swiss Avenue (10-unit apartment building)
- 3518 Gillespie (4-unit apartment building)
501-11 North Ewing ("Twin Oaks® - 32-unit

apartments) - | . B -
708 North Zangs Boulevard (4-unit apartment S
building) | :
1214 Hutchins Road (one-family dwelling)
1206 Hutchins Road (one-family dwelling)

4513 vWest University (duplex)

FD-302 being prepared reflecting result of interview
with Mrs. CHEEK. No FD-302 or report being prepared to list ‘
renters, boarders, workers, etc., as reflected in above reco das Y
UACB. %}y}/.’ti. """(U f'//C V4 ”w.”r "f’;;‘“‘;-’ /é,(":e ,{/ :_::«’ ‘,
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If Bureau desires listing and/or investigation R 2

concerning individual tenants, it is requested two coples of .- g9 .,
each photograph be furnished Dallas. . 47 i
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| to St. Louis for infor-
copy of this report is sent .
mation aigg:ethagyoffice has investigative lfads in this matter
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10 & Bureau (105-82555)

i 4 - Dallas (100-10461)
1 - St. Louls (105-3665) (Info)
2 . Chicago (62-61135)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION L

Repod oh SA DENNIS W. SHANAHAN Ofces Chicago %
Date: 6/2/64 - '

Field Office File 1 62-6119 Bureow File 8 105-82599

Pte: LEE® HARVEY OSVALD 0

INIERNAL SECURITY ~-R-CUBA
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‘ ROERRT ALLEN FELDE, date of birth 6/1/38, enlisted in
*, United States Marine Corps at Chicago on 7/17/56 at sge .
; 18. Took "Boot" training at San Diego from July to o
: October, 1956; &t Camp Pendleton, Californis from o
I October 1956, to discharge in July, 1958. Did po. know
! OSWALD and has never been interviewed by sny press 2

representative regarding OSWALD. Did not know su -

ALLEN FELDE in Marine Corps but has younger brother
named ALLEN FELDE, age 17 at present, who enlisated 1in
Marine Corps one month ago and 1is now at Csnp Pendletou,
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ROBERT ALLEN FELDE, 4448 North Mobile Avenue,

Chicago, Illincis, advised thatl he was
_Illincis, on June 1, 1938, He said he

s L.k

FELDE said he received his "Boot" training af177{ 

Upited States Marine Corps, at Chicago, Illinols, om - =
July 17, 1956, at which time he was 18 years old. .-

.":_a-;;_+ - -
- ¢6/1/64
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'W_

born in Chicago, -
enlisted in the - o

- - .
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the Marine Corps statinn at San Dieqo, Californis, from
July to Uctober, 1958, He was then liansfetricd Lo Lamp

Pendleton, California, where he served

OSWALD as a fellow Marine nor d
whose name was ALLEN FELDE and

until his discharge

PELDE reiterated that he did not know LEE HARVEY
i{d he know any other Marine

who served with him in the

Corps. He added that his younger brother, ALLEN FELDE,

age 17, enlisted in the Marine Corps last month and is |
gow stationed at Canp Pendleton, Californla. o

FELDE advised that he h;s never been interviewed

by anyone from "Life" Magazine or

by any press representative

w1 ke “iik‘" L
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concerning OSWALD or his Marine Corps Service.
°
o, 6/1/64 _ , Chicago, Illinois o §_ CG62-6115 -
6/1/64 * -

b _ SA DENNIS ¥. SHANAHAN/mjs

This document conlains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBIl.
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